be made at the current contribution rate and that Village contributions will be made at rates equal to the

difference between the actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those

assumptions, the IMRF’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all project future

benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension

plan investments was applied to all period of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension

liability.

VILLAGE OF WINNETKA, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements

December 31, 2017

55

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF)– Continued

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The

table below presents the pension liability of the Village calculated using the discount rate as well as what

the Village’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one

percentage point lower or one percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current

 Discount Rate

(7.50%)

Net Pension Liability/(Asset) $ 12,896,776 $ 3,797,866 $ (3,820,346)

1% Decrease 1% Increase

(6.50%) (8.50%)

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Total

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension

Liability Net Position Liability

  (A)   (B)   (A) - (B)

Balances at December 31, 2016 $ 79,622,293 $ 68,897,805 $ 10,724,488

Changes for the Year:

Service Cost 942,741 -   942,741

Interest on the Total Pension Liability 5,819,726 -   5,819,726

Difference Between Expected and Actual

   Experience of the Total Pension Liability 2,116,018 -   2,116,018

Changes of Assumptions (2,695,351) -   (2,695,351)

Contributions - Employer -   1,507,708 (1,507,708)

Contributions - Employees -   427,932 (427,932)

Net Investment Income -   12,392,876 (12,392,876)

Benefit Payments, including Refunds

   of Employee Contributions (4,994,628) (4,994,628) -

Other (Net Transfer) -   (1,218,760) 1,218,760

Net Changes 1,188,506 8,115,128 (6,926,622)

Balances at December 31, 2017 $ 80,810,799 $ 77,012,933 $ 3,797,866

VILLAGE OF WINNETKA, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements

December 31, 2017

56

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF)– Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to

Pensions

For the year ended December 31, 2017, the Village recognized pension expense of $2,741,200. At

December 31, 2017, the Village reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of

resources related to pensions from the following sources:

Deferred Deferred

Outflows of Inflows of

[…]

be made at the current contribution rate and that Village contributions will be made at rates equal to the

difference between the actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those

assumptions, the Fund’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all project future

benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension

plan investments was applied to all period of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension

liability.

VILLAGE OF WINNETKA, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements

December 31, 2017

60

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

Police Pension Plan – Continued

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitive analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The table

below presents the pension liability of the Village calculated using the discount rate as well as what the

Village’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage

point lower or one percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current

 Discount Rate

(6.25%)

Net Pension Liability $ 19,021,616 $ 13,004,609 $ 8,076,319

1% Decrease 1% Increase

(5.25%) (7.25%)

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Total

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension

Liability Net Position Liability

  (A)   (B)   (A) - (B)

Balances at December 31, 2016 $ 41,235,667 $ 27,118,358 $ 14,117,309

Changes for the Year:

Service Cost 694,278 -   694,278

Interest on the Total Pension Liability 2,559,175 -   2,559,175

Difference Between Expected and Actual

   Experience of the Total Pension Liability 742,631 -   742,631

Changes of Assumptions (61,605) -   (61,605)

Contributions - Employer -   1,423,835 (1,423,835)

Contributions - Employees -   268,576 (268,576)

Net Investment Income -   3,373,306 (3,373,306)

Benefit Payments, including Refunds

   of Employee Contributions (1,966,302) (1,966,302) -

Administrative Expense -   (18,538) 18,538

Net Changes 1,968,177 3,080,877 (1,112,700)

Balances at December 31, 2017 $ 43,203,844 $ 30,199,235 $ 13,004,609

VILLAGE OF WINNETKA, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements

December 31, 2017

61

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

Police Pension Plan – Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to

Pensions

For the year ended December 31, 2017, the Village recognized pension expense of $1,563,314. At

December 31, 2017, the Village reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of

resources related to pensions from the following sources:

Deferred Deferred

Outflows of Inflows of

Resources Resources Totals

[…]

be made at the current contribution rate and that Village contributions will be made at rates equal to the

difference between the actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those

assumptions, the Fund’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all project future

benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension

plan investments was applied to all period of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension

liability.

VILLAGE OF WINNETKA, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements

December 31, 2017

65

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

Firefighters’ Pension Plan – Continued

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitive analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The table

below presents the pension liability of the Village calculated using the discount rate as well as what the

Village’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage

point lower or one percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current

 Discount Rate

(6.25%)

Net Pension Liability $ 20,713,074 $ 14,733,970 $ 9,829,898

(5.25%) (7.25%)

1% Decrease 1% Increase

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Total

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension

Liability Net Position Liability

  (A)   (B)   (A) - (B)

Balances at December 31, 2016 $ 41,980,229 $ 25,405,726 $ 16,574,503

Changes for the Year:

Service Cost 805,556 -   805,556

Interest on the Total Pension Liability 2,610,776 -   2,610,776

Difference Between Expected and Actual

   Experience of the Total Pension Liability 332,317 -   332,317

Changes of Assumptions (374,219) -   (374,219)

Contributions - Employer -   1,708,105 (1,708,105)

Contributions - Employees -   237,416 (237,416)

Net Investment Income -   3,286,168 (3,286,168)

Benefit Payments, including Refunds

   of Employee Contributions (2,026,733) (2,026,733) -

Administrative Expense -   (16,726) 16,726

Net Changes 1,347,697 3,188,230 (1,840,533)

Balances at December 31, 2017 $ 43,327,926 $ 28,593,956 $ 14,733,970

VILLAGE OF WINNETKA, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements

December 31, 2017

66

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

Firefighters’ Pension Plan – Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to

Pensions

For the year ended December 31, 2017, the Village recognized pension expense of $1,816,857. At

December 31, 2017, the Village reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of

resources related to pensions from the following sources:

Deferred Deferred

Outflows of Inflows of

Resources Resources Totals